employees in the Plan shall be a condition of employment. 

6.5 Group Life Insurance 

6.5.1 The Employer will provide a Group Life Insurance Plan which provides a 
regular employee with life insurance equal to three (3) times the employee's 
annual salary (with a minimum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000)). 
The plan shall contain a Double Indemnity Clause. The Employer will pay one 
hundred (100%) percent of the monthly premium on two (2) times the 
employee's annual salary and the employee shall pay one hundred (100%) 
percent of the premium to increase the coverage from two hundred percent

[...]

funds to support assisted educational leaves as established in Article 7.1 and 
shall also promote and facilitate in-house professional development activities. 

7.2.4 Effective April 1, 2016, the College shall allocate at the beginning of each 
fiscal year the amount of fifty-two thousand four hundred dollars ($52,400) 
to a fund to be administered by the Professional Development Committee. 
Any unspent balance at the end of the fiscal year shall be carried forward and 
added to the allocation for the next fiscal year. At the beginning of each fiscal 
year the Professional Development Committee referred to in Article 7.2.3 shall

[...]

13.2.1.2 Instructors in the Northern Collaborative Nursing Program 

The workload for the Northern Collaborative Nursing Program 
instructors will be determined on the basis of four hundred and fifty 
(450) hours per annum for lecture and lab courses and five 
hundred and thirteen (513) hours for the clinical and practicum 
courses. 

13.2.1.3 Instructors in Career-Technical Programs 

A full-time annual workload shall not exceed fifteen (15) hours per 
week of scheduled class contact, which shall include lectures and 
related class components, or thirty-five (35) hours per week of